

No. S273179

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Plaintiff, Cross-Defendant, Appellant,  
Respondent, and Cross-Respondent,

v.

KAISER CEMENT AND GYPSUM CORP., et al.

Defendant, Cross-Complainants,  
Appellants, and Respondents.

California Court of Appeal, Second District,  
Division Four, No. B278091  
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC249550

**OPENING BRIEF**

**PIA ANDERSON MOSS  
HOYT, LLC**

\* Scott R. Hoyt, SBN 92723  
shoyt@pamhlaw.com  
Adam L. Hoyt, SBN 296094  
ahoyt@pamhlaw.com  
136 East South Temple Street  
Suite 1900  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Telephone: (801) 350-9000  
Facsimile: (801) 350-9010

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP**

\* Robert A. Olson, SBN 109374  
rolson@gmsr.com  
Edward L. Xanders, SBN 145779  
exanders@gmsr.com  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard  
12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
ISSUE ON WHICH REVIEW WAS GRANTED.....	10
INTRODUCTION.....	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	13
A.    Truck Insurance Exchange defends and pays decades' worth of asbestos bodily injury claims made against Kaiser Cement.....	13
1.    Truck insures Kaiser Cement for policy years 1965 to April 1983, excluding amounts covered by other insurance.....	13
2.    Kaiser Cement tenders to Truck and Truck affords defense and indemnity of asbestos bodily injury claims under Truck's 1974 policy with a \$500,000 per-occurrence limit but no aggregate limit.....	14
B.    Other primary insurers on the risk, both before and after Truck's policy period, have long since exhausted their policy limits.....	15
C.    For policy periods covered by the now-exhausted primary coverage, First State, Westchester, and London Market Insurers issued policies promising to drop down as primary insurance upon exhaustion of the specifically referenced primary policies.....	16
1.    The policy limits.....	17

- 2. With one exception, the various backstopping policies promise to “continue in force” as primary insurance, including defense costs, once the specifically scheduled underlying policies are exhausted. .... 18
- 3. The policies purport to disavow coverage to the extent there is “other insurance.” ..... 21

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 24

- A. *London Market Insurers v. Superior Court*: Each asbestos bodily injury claim is a separate occurrence. .... 24
- B. *Kaiser Cement v. ICSOP*: Anti-stacking provisions in Truck’s policies mean that Truck’s coverage is exhausted by payment of one \$500,000 per-occurrence limit, instead of requiring exhaustion of the cumulative per-occurrence limits in all of Truck’s primary policy periods. .... 24
- C. The trial court’s horizontal exhaustion ruling: All primary insurance, no matter what policy period covered, must first exhaust, such that the other carriers’ promises to continue in force as primary insurance upon exhaustion of specifically scheduled underlying primary policies will never be triggered despite the exhaustion of those policies. .... 26
- D. The trial court enters judgment and this appeal follows. .... 29
- E. This Court’s intervening *Montrose III* decision..... 29
- F. The Court of Appeal follows a pre-*Montrose III* rule requiring “horizontal exhaustion” of primary insurance across all policy periods before any other policy contributes. .... 30

ARGUMENT .....	32
I. This Court’s <i>Montrose III</i> Decision Compels That Horizontal Exhaustion Is Not A Principle Of Equitable Contribution Among Different Policy-Period Insurers Covering The Same, Unitary Loss.....	32
A. Backdrop: This Court adopted multi-policy-period insurance coverage for long-tail losses after Truck wrote its 1974 policy. ....	32
B. This Court’s <i>Montrose III</i> decision rejects “horizontal exhaustion” for successive policies and holds that “other insurance” language only applies to the same policy period. ....	33
C. The Court of Appeal in <i>SantaFe Braun</i> applies this Court’s reasoning in <i>Montrose III</i> to exhaustion of primary insurance. ....	42
D. The reasoning of both <i>Montrose III</i> and <i>SantaFe Braun</i> apply here. ....	43
II. None Of The Reasons Proffered To Avoid <i>Montrose III</i> Has Merit. ....	48
A. <i>Community Redevelopment</i> is inconsistent with this Court’s <i>Montrose III</i> reading of “other insurance” language. ....	48
B. Neither true excess insurance nor the hybrid policies at issue here qualitatively differ from primary liability insurance. ....	51
C. The premiums canard.....	53
D. “Continue in force as underlying insurance” upon exhaustion of specifically identified policies means just what it says.....	54
E. Equitable contribution is not categorically banned here.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63
ATTACHMENT.....	65
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	70
SERVICE LIST .....	71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 965 F.2d 747.....	52
<i>ACL Technologies, Inc. v. Northbrook Property &amp; Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 1773.....	48
<i>American Auto. Ins. Co. v. Seaboard Surety Co.</i> (1957) 155 Cal.App.2d 192 .....	59
<i>American Safety Indemnity Company v. Admiral Insurance Company</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1.....	53
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Travelers Property Casualty Co. of America</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 495.....	48
<i>AMHS Ins. Co. v. Mut. Ins. Co. of Arizona</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 258 F.3d 1090.....	51
<i>Carmel Dev. Co. v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 502.....	52
<i>Commerce &amp; Industry Ins. Co. v. Chubb Custom Ins. Co.</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 739.....	21, 27
<i>Community Redevelopment Agency v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 329.....	28-29, 30-31, 41-43, 48-50
<i>Continental Casualty Company v. Rohr, Inc.</i> (2020) 201 Conn.App. 636 .....	50
<i>E.M.M.I. Inc. v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 465.....	46

<i>Energy Ins. Mutual Limited v. Ace American Ins. Co.</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 281 .....	48
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1621 .....	33
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1279 .....	58
<i>Gull Industries, Inc. v. Granite State Insurance Company</i> (2021) 493 P.3d 1183.....	50
<i>Hartford Casualty Ins. Co. v. Swift Distribution, Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 277.....	32
<i>Ins. Co. of North America v. Forty–Eight Insulations</i> (6th Cir. 1980) 633 F.2d 1212.....	33
<i>Interstate Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> (Minn. 1988) 433 N.W.2d 82.....	56
<i>Iolab Corp. v. Seaboard Sur. Co.</i> (9th Cir.1994) 15 F.3d 1500.....	49
<i>Kaiser Cement and Gypsum Corp. v. Insurance Co. of State of Pennsylvania</i> (2013) 155 Cal.Rptr.3d 283.....	25, 26, 28
<i>Lamb v. Belt Casualty Co.</i> (1935) 3 Cal.App.2d 624 .....	49
<i>London Market Insurers v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 648 .....	24, 46, 54
<i>McConnell v. Underwriters at Lloyds</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 637.....	49
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 645.....	15, 25, 33, 41
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Superior Court</i> 9 Cal.5th 215 .....	10-12, 29-50, 52, 59-61

<i>North American Capacity Ins. Co. v. Claremont Liability Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 272 .....	58
<i>Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. Unigard Ins. Co.</i> (Utah 2012) 268 P.3d 180 .....	45
<i>Olympic Ins. Co. v. Employers Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 593 .....	49
<i>Padilla Constr. Co. v. Transportation Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 984 .....	50
<i>Peerless Cas. Co. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> (1956) 144 Cal.App.2d 617 .....	43
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 516 .....	47
<i>People v. Ary</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 510 .....	24, 26
<i>Reserve Insurance Co. v. Pisciotta</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 800 .....	49
<i>SantaFe Braun, Inc. v. Insurance Company of North America</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 19 .....	29-31, 42-43, 47, 50, 53, 57
<i>Signal Companies, Inc. v. Harbor Ins. Co.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 359 .....	59
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Allianz Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (Ill.Ct.App. 2015) 39 N.E.3d 570 .....	56
<i>State of California v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 186 .....	32, 52, 55, 59
<i>Steadfast Insurance Co. v. Greenwich Ins.</i> (Wis. 2019) 385 Wis.2d 213 .....	44, 45
<i>Truck Insurance Exchange v. Kaiser Cement</i> Cal.Ct.App., Jan. 7, 2022, No. B278091 2022 WL 71771 .....	14, 30-32

<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1.....	32
--	----

### California Statutes

Civ. Code, § 1432.....	58
Civ. Code, § 1635.....	48
Civ. Code, § 1651.....	55
Civ. Code, § 3511.....	48

### California Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.1115(b)(1) .....	25
--	----

### Other Authorities

Abraham, <i>The Long-Tail Liability Revolution: Creating The New World Of Tort And Insurance Law</i> (2021) 6 U. Pa. J.L. & Pub. Affairs 347 .....	32
Carroll, <i>Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland and Through the Looking-Glass</i> (Collier Books 1962) p. 247.....	48
Rest., Liability Insurance, § 40, com. c, p. 345.....	38
